TREXGOOE PRODFC

ALIGN

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
€ AR E

RHGOE10XT

INTRODUCTION
WE

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
LETHEN

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B8R

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
SERA

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTHRE0E

6~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
R

17

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BaERTEE

177

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SMRNEEE

18

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
FRRIAEENBECRE

18

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
HHEEE

18

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFONEGEENT

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEdRi RN LR E IS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EERMMEREPIEE

RCM-BL750MY 530KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FENHBESER

23

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
6A SMETBECHERRE

23~26

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITRfFABRNE

TROUBLESHOOTING
TR R

[s) i) (2] [P (B2 (1) o (6] (5525) [1805) () ol (i) (L) (B) () (22 ()

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600E PRO DFC

is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600E PRO DFC
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

APMTRETHESHARIZR  ERNE - EASSHAZHOAS
HIEMNSENNDERERINEE DRENENEREMARORELES -
ZEMBBIEZE WHOEMIRES  HE—THENBITHBEEAOME
R SREETREE  LEAD®REeE .



Thank you for buying ALIGN Preducts, The T-REX 600E PRO DFC Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommeandations located within the manual. Be sure to retaln the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600E PRO DFCis a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the R/C helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed rellabliity for customer support.

BHEEAMEHESR - AT BRSNS ENESE T-REXG00E PRODFCERAH - BEREOHMARETRES HERTEENESFECERE - B
ROESNFTRENGOE - FAORUTHARLBRMENSE - T-REX 600E PRO DFCESETHETHRGNES - THEERERTR TSRS
HEBRIENRTEGE « T-REXE00E PRO DFC SR8 EMNE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®ifixan

@ FORBIDDEN| | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® 1t EEIRICORAT - WD WERE -

&wumun Mishandling due to failure te follow these instructions may resultin damage or injury.
S BhESEERFRE - MEAERTEINEEAXERERT -

&Cﬂ.‘ltlﬂu Mishandling due to fallure to follow these Instructlons may result In danger.
j: 0 . ERaREEERERE  MERBRIELMERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES HE®X

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600E PRO DFC are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
techneologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or aven death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safaty and the safety of others
and your anvironment whan operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturar and seller assume no liability for the operation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control halicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this preduct we cannot maintain any control ever its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it In a manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result In damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REXS00EPRODFC SN ERAME A - EERETHEREEERFAUHUTEOANAES - FULESOEAFERIREAETETEAREATE
FRC - @FELARBELAERIREAE - SEELEREHEE - TH | FOSEEAROER - BESDESEERENEES RS EADRERY

REEFEMBEHIAEAME  SEREERE IE!!IIIHH!lB‘EFM!ﬁﬂiﬁﬁﬁlhl&ﬁﬁlﬁlﬂﬂﬁlﬂﬂhlﬂﬁ LiseeR
RERRATRFER ERSEHSRFLINTAEORIFDVEARE LOEATERRENRE

fERFEROEAS - i BR-NERSCSRFORRRTRAREDOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our preducts for the first tima.
A local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 600E PRO DFC

Requiras a certain dagrae of skill to operate, and is a consumer itam. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a rasult of accidents or
modifications ara not coveraed by any warrantee and cannot be returnad for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problams during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corperation Limited has no contral over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall ba assumad nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of usa, setup or assambly, the user accepts all
rasulting liability.

ElGRERRIRFHEERNELE 2GR NBRRERE  TINASRERTAE - EOERANRMEASSTEARTEN - BRLERERT
MERVEZER - DANEBAFESHE - LA YLLTRREERARZNES - SRS REES - HERTOTEER - p - 4E
Eigﬂfﬂ‘!ﬂi!ﬂﬁrﬁﬂ A% ERORELSHRAN - £UER - BE - B8 - 83 - BRFFRNEEDEA - BN EAE - EEFRREE

2. SAFETY NOTES “2itmsH aucnN //4

+ Fly only in safe areas, away fram other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of paople.
RIC alrcraft are prone to accldents, fallures, and crashes due to a varlety of reasons Including, lack of maintenance, pliot
arror, and radio interfarence. Pilots are responsible for thair actions and damage or injury eecurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft modals.

- Prier to every flight, carefully check rotorhead splndle shaft screws and tall blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensura thay are firmly secured.

ERRAS AR AR AU LA NETREN LR G e SRaRroTRE  BRTERR

- HERCTEAFTOOE - TRRCEHBDRES - RERZESRS - LREASSHUNE - R - AXLEARTEAZRT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sés@iRm A%

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.

Cheoose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do

not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, er trees to ensure the safety of yourself, -
others and your model. Forthe first practice, please choose a legal flying field. ’
Do not fly your madel in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

N A T
HOETH - TESESZRTRS  LREFSEAENEE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R &t B¥E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followad closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

AHTAR-NIACHANAMNTRY - BERYN - RERELEEREEMERG - RERITER
BARAE2EATIBENH - FENMEREREY UEEALNETREESHETSE - DOXE |

PREVENT MOISTURE BRtHmam

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical componants. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

R AR BARSABIGH AR R SR RATS BRHBBER 1A

=]

PROPER OPERATION 27 #@RAsES

a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %

instructors. This product Is for R/C model, se do not use for other purpesa.
E{TEENT - EOR0A IR Mg - IEEEEEBQE‘-‘FHI%%I&EHEDEQ .

2]
ﬂ%ﬂ ERERART  IOEREH  EDARET:R - ZENAERE

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT 22Ssie - _

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interfereance can cause your madel,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pllot will be
invaluable for the assambly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforaseen
||:liangle|rt|1'm1ur happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

ASUD: Romhan . SERARSHLEIEIRLE TONY - BREE RO

- ATLBERT - SUHTEERFORANOBRNSE - {IH‘IH!
E!EE?EHEAH@EE‘JﬂH}

operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmittar
when you have landed the model.

gﬁaaaﬁmm ERE-ERNEBAREESERR - SRS - HI?FEE?FI'!E BIRER
HIESER - FOTEREENET  BERLAECREERNHEDHNE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper {_?ﬁ

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BR&EEWDR{+

I:Iuring the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning

at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury — "
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and eareful to &__Fﬁ
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly ——

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

HRAATERARERENESLENET®T - EANETHERRLEEE AR A TSN ERE
WENRERE  AVHNAERCHERNRERR -  CRNTSEMURERERGRERE -

SAFE OPERATION 22/ @

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT Esims

RIC models are made of varlous forms of plastic. Plastic s vary susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It Is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

HR@SERE PA 2 , el
BORN . HANS LB PABMARZY  BFIWRALRON - BLEARBEME B8 - 5

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Bifit i ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s@igonaTni

Trnnlmlttar

22,2V 65 Recelver battory 7.4V
Li-Po Battery Charger RCC-8CX 2600~4600mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 25 wuu-m;’.qhu Pox1

L-PoRARRE ROC-HCX 22,2V 68 2600~4500mAh Li-Poii x 2 SR ET.AV 28 1900~2200mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY E#IAR

Multi-function Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Diagnosis

Swashplate Loveler ' ", Digital Pitch Gauge B8R
trEmEn : RIWER EERIS RN
--_""—\-._‘__\___ ; % % . """h._ —
Philips Scraw Driver il H Scrow Drive
: Cutter Knifa AR T “|  Mesdle Nose Pliers | OIl CA
# 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm nFEL 3mmvZ.Smm/2mmi1.Smm R+ fF BED

600 Carbon fiber blade x 1
600 FEMRERRNY x 1

Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM
Gpro IR RS

RCM-BL750MX (530KV) x 1
RCM-BL750MXE 01538 x
DS615 Digital Servo x 3
DS615 B {535 x 3

DS655 Digital Servo x 1
DS655 {0 M2 x 1

Castle Edge HY 80 ESC x 1
Castle Edge HVE0 SR ER x 1

6A External BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way
Step-down \m!iag rogu latorx 1

BA ABHBEC(Z5.1 B x 1

60HB1 GOHT1
60HB2 60FLZ
60HB4 60HG1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING Riifize@suEsH AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT mEiESHIRTAZHERS

. Bafore flying, please check to make sure no one else Is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedurs. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
racelvar. Power OFF- Please turn off the recelver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may causa out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Bafore operation, check every movement Is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully Inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there s any cracked and Incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotar blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallura to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

EMRHTEEAREAEEOMEESETELA  DEEDSNEEANEE -

- SR T MR R B AR B R R B R RS AT A -

- B AFESE AP I S A ERS + SRR TROARE - 2 RO (IDLE) B S 1M B -

- REEY AU TR M AR A - MMM R M - MBS SR | ARG ERCERRREN BT B LE - MR DM EEN - REROMEERTES
HEENRE  EESSELADES ARATENTN -

- EMAEREEHAROSEDERTNE - BHAREER - 8RS EER S T 0E 0NN - G550 S B R O R S -
-ROMHSAERLEERONRNER - REXEEETARSANOES - SHNEERENESE RN - HRRE R REEORT - REREETRR
EHSATEERRT - PERATIRBORRE - TN SNRTNNSENTE - B - RERRESS - BEERSRITHR 882 -

- ST R R S T SR « A0 EM ST IR - RS P TR

-HRRERE IR SEEEN - TR ITICIRT « 05008 5 5 i R O At s -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT  momem
60HC2 GOFLH 60HB1 g0HB2 60HB3 G0HB4 G60HBT
o ———
. h‘l - \! - DEFF
BRSSCIRE | Motal Servo Arm x 3
DEFF TRAEK 2 | psess
DEE15 Digital Servox 3
BOMT GOHT4 BOFLT2 60HG1 60FLZ R S | aattal Qanee x 1.
m — = ———
Maxd LA 5 iﬁ"!ﬁg—; ———
Sat Screw x 2 BA Extarnal BEC w/
Wdxd (R x2 5.1V Two-way G00FLHT
bor. PN ﬁﬂ}mm“ Castle Edge HV 80 Step-down voltage
14Tx1 RCM-BLTS0MX Brushless ESC regulator 600 Carbon Fiber Blade
B EAE 14T x 1 R (530K0V) Cistie Edge HY 80 BRAAE A SHEL BEC{ S 5.1 BAMES)| 600 MERE
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safaty.
FELTHFRZRESE - ARSEBR LS - DEEEAITNE -
CA Apply CA Glue to fix.
: Apply AB Glue to fix.
}_?_ﬁ ipp:r ﬂmrg'?_lcel:hulnar to fix.
oIL : Agﬁ s Dookile Grun Gmn Blua mﬂ: hﬁw T43 Glue width : approx. imm
] T43 EBREE 1mm
CA -'EFEHHIEE
AB : G2/ AB BEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
Rdd : GRS EENEERABEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
43 : EREEE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OlL : HINARB Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assambling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 BHooh & BT (a5 ) BEN - T4 hHE - BN T
character faces outside. LEER PENNEFERTEER DN TR ERIESEIMEI 153
S R R O ESY - ASTIRIES) - (iER | SRS EEME)

4



60FLH6

-

Ol

Bearing
Bk (9 8x o 14xdemm) x 4

© [

Socket collar scraw
ERAFMEERE (MIxbmm)Xs

ey
(03

Thrust bea
Mﬂiohﬁﬁmm x2

Spindle bearing spacer

HREFBE (1000 1380 4mm) x 2

.,

ATT

Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing
are waar items, and thus should be ins|
for replacement l'l’l:erm?rm flights. For flights
with high headspeed, the ins interval
shou reduced to ensure flight safety.
LEKEM ERITHES - ERIOMTHRER
. I.T.E’l + BRESEE R R - DIREER
Thrust bearing
2 Bx ¢ 1dxd. Smm

Obverse of bearing
faces inside.
EREOROER

Ap:lralﬂtl- amount of T43 thread

, lock when fixing a metal part.
R B R T A3 (A

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

ﬂ?ﬁ FiF-RANRRTHERARSC R

Socket collar scraw
BEEMATRE R
M3x6 mm

A

DFC Main blade grip arm
DFC TERERW

HETIER (s 8xe 10x31mm) x 1

DFC Damper
DFC SEMEE (o Bxo 122906.5mm) x 2

O |

Spindle bearing Spacer
HEEE (ofxe 11,50 Imm)x 2

© [

Sockel scrow
A OARER (M St denm]x

(©)

Washer
| MW (o 5x 0 I 2ximmpz

{ouT) IN)

w D mn ml main rotor holder
60FLH6
Feathering shaft sleave

Feathering shaft sleeve
HBETIR
& 8x ¢ 10x31mm

ﬁqmr:_jﬁ

Feathering shaft sleave
& Bx ¢ 10x3mm

DFC Head damper

DFC

o 8x ¢ 12.9u8.5mm

Spindle dearing spacer

o8x ¢ 11.5x1.3mm




60FLHS

©

Om

Linkage ball D{M3x3.5)
IREDM3x3. 5){ » 5x8 Imm)x2

© (O

Linl ball B{M3x3
MEI?E:HH & lﬁ'{m.ﬂn?n} =3

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +F8E

Linkage ball B{M3x3)
EMB(MAY) o 4.75x0.TFmm

Linkage ball D{M3x3.5)
HANMIC.S) ¢ 5l 3mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRENEEREREHERTANEN

ATT

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

B SAE - H-IROERTEEEREECLE
i -

REBMIY) ¢ 4.753.7Tmm

.,

60FLH6

Bearing
#3230 T3mm) x 4

© ﬂ

Washer
BE) (& 3o LBx0IMM) x 2

O [

TOODFC Collar
TOOOFCIERE (& x4 4 B5x3mm) x 2

© [—m=

Socket collar scrow
BEAFREERE (Mixigmm) x 2

mm—mm O

700 DFC Linka rod(A)
T00 DFC A M3xidmm x 2

O T4

Sacket collar screw
EFAUTRRE M

Main rotor grip arm

Ininjntudmnmﬂllnlug- Beari
ENRTERN L2 o
3% & Tx3emm

700 DFC Linka rod{A)
WA

Elevator ball link
FHEURIEAH x 2

| 60FLH4A

i

L

[ T
Socket screw

EFRAFTEES (M 3xhmm) X 1

© f
[—

MAIGRE x 1
Sockat collar scraw
WIS (MixiSmm] x 1

Make sure the linkage rod A Is completely
fastened with main rotor grip arm
integrated control link and apply a little
amount of R48 thread lock to avold any
vibration and loose fitted during flight and
cause it breaks.
ENARMEENEFRENART NN CSOAR
L BERTPARDRAED - ERTER

-

You may adjust the length of ball link when
tracking is off whila flight.
BRI ENE  TEERREREREDE -

Elevator ball link
FERERES

Head stopper
I!Imul‘:;

S

Main shaft
=M o 10x163.3mm

6




60HB3A Installation to middle —
hola position. 60 H M 2 e
o B P BT - ™y Moto r\‘E’
=R
mm © [Jom
Socket button head screw Socket scraw
HEFRTULRE (MIxbmm) x 2 B MR (Maxiomm) X 4 potar mount
) mruzR ————
© | Cw=w
M4 Washer
MAFE (s dxoBximm) x4
o m M4 Washe? et T
M4 Sat screw adxefrimm Maxdmm
M (Wl dmm) x 2
\z y Motor pinion gear
s.&cm 1!##5.
EEEFT TR MixSmm MaxtOmm
Apply a little amount of T43 thread
60"'33 60HB4A ’luhﬂlrnﬂﬂnﬂlmmlpﬂﬂ.
- ~ - - KRB EEREREAERTSEAN)
- @:}:B CAUTION
@ R Cancpy mounting bolt
Socket collar screw BETE T (MIxEx26mm) x 4
Alrgady assembled by Factory.
BEA GRS (MIxlmm) x 4 k Bafore flying, please check if the screws
are fixed with glue,
@ D:- Socket button head screw P RERTNRAAERRESC LN
Bearing FREATULRS (MIEmm) x 2 *
R (010%0 19x5mm) x 2 Socket collar screw 111 TR
HEAFMERRE (Mixtmm) x 12 Socket button head scrow
i MR (M3x1 5mm) x 2
@ Main frames
Baaring Socket scrow L4 B 1] 2.7!2}
\ B [ & Bx ¢ 1 Zxsbmm) sct REMFURRE (MIxBmm) x & A
Frame mounting bolt
moEs
Baaring
& 10: & 19x5mm

Rear frame mounting

block
BEBEER

Front canopy
meounting balt

EamEnEsE
MAxEx2Emm

Socket button

2

L WA TR Mixdmm
BODE PRO Shapely reinforcement brace(L)
EO0E PRO MBS (%)

Install reinforcement plate, and fix in
lace with M3x8mm hex screws and
nt canopy mounting balt.
B - MM Ixgmm BEP RS RN
BRFARER Midnm | RETE -

st




ATE

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of maln frames
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check
if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket
must be firmly touched the level table top{glass
surface) ; please keep the smooth movements on
main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the

powaer and flight performance.

BEEHA AR - FAIBET_NERKRELTEROR
Al - TRERSARCTRE (ZRTE) BERRL | AENER
REREETTRESHHINRES - CRAENRENIIRR

&

Main shaft
Ed

Press two main frames equally
FATERNETE

TEEEEEND -
little tof T43 thread
600NG1 60HB4 60HB3 e Tt e
- r S g SHBN LS RAREE AT
© [jm R
Socket button head self tapping I - -3
sCirew Socket
M3 Washer [T3xBmm BN FEERk (M cBenm) Already assembled by Factory.
MIBT( ¢ 3x & Bximm) x d E:;;mgm L e o mwﬁp:;:u:hm if the screws
© Bl (o @ D_ : TERGRERMIECLE
e P9 Socket button head self tapping i L)
M3 LE RS (M3xdmm) x 4 FREATREREN Tmn) X2 | BT AR (Mot 2mm) x 4|
e e
60HB4A
(© [
Socket screw Can support
B PR R (M3 T dheram) x 2 Eﬁ%fmm
* Socket scrow
BEA R
M1 demm
Socket collar scraw
Socket button head IR R

solf tapping screw
F¥REAT B RN
TaxBenen

Socket button head

ulftnp_EIn SCraw
EEEANT AR DG
Tixizmm

-@-;_,

T

REEIEETEE

Battery release latch installation illustration

Skid :1;...?.1 cap

Landing skid nut
mﬂg




60HZ3 60HB4

| [@®  (ooesew
Linkage ball A{M2x3.5] Socket button head scrow
umwgnmu ¢4i.?s::.mr:1lm}: 2 kﬁlﬂﬂ?m:uimptl DS615 Digital Sarvo :
1.1520u s standard band /15201 s RM=R
Socket button head self L onauae R Ig:::::{::ﬂ
tapping scraw 1 peed/® : 0, H
YERASEHERmNT.ExIZmm) x4 S = g:?::ﬁ'::gﬂ
@ D 4.Dimension/=Y = 40.1 x 20,1 x 37.3mm
5.Welght'=® «
M2 Nut s it
 MZERED x 1

Metal alavator servo mount
EEARAREE

Metal servo arm DS615 Servo
mEeR -]

Use the outer hole
mEREAL

Linkage ball A{M2x3.5)
& 4. 75xB.1Bmim

DSESS Sarvo
DEESS MM

Sarvo arm
AT

Snﬁi::t hlutl:on head
80 ng scrow
SRR O ERE
Sarvo plate
-
Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
AR S R AR T4IRA) D5655 Digital Servo
e 1.1520 u s standard band /1520 p 8 RAFE
2.5tall torque/i57)  4.5kg.cm(4.8V)
5.5kg.cm(6.0V)
Already assembled by Factory. 3.Motion speed/BfERE « 0.06sec/60 (4.8V)
Before flying, please check if the screws 0.058ec/60"(6.0V)
ane ﬁn_d with glue. 4.Dimension/Rd : 40.1 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
W E-ROERLERERAESE e 5.Welight/m® : 56g




Socket collar scraw
L WU R AR (M3smam) % 4

Recommend sanding the marked position as balow

iliustration with a waterproof abrasive paper 60“83 60”23

(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of alectric parts to i ~

be cut. | l:-

B TEESRETE - [EAE#300~1000 XEIETE - SR @ Cm}

EFERRRayE - Socket collar screw Short linkage ball A(M2X3)
Watsrproof REF IR EARE (MIxtmm) x 4 SERRIR AMIXIN ¢ 4. THxt35mm) x 2

rogl

abraalve paper © [ = © e

Socket button head salf
/ | tapping screw

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on 14T motor gear first, after
fully fastern the moter mount with the motor pinion, then
fastern back the M4 Set screw completely.

FERAAMEREA(TLEx2mm) x §

L.

60HM2

O |

Washer
L W (o fx ¢ Sximm) x 1

SESIN. ESE B GRRL g ean 8

Make sure the motor mount is
fully fasterned bafore fastern

SREAREERRaTE  RARES

-

4

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BHRREEETNTDARTOERN

)
Already assembled by Factory.
Befora flying, please check if the screws

are flxed with glue.
CB-RRIIEREEERREEELD

Sock
REAAE
M3xEmm

AS'S"

Please make sure there Is no
interference when you install linkage
B ERARERT AT -

N il

1.1520 u s standard band /1520 |y s REERE
2.5tall torque/ ISEHED : 101..;&@2!11{4.!'4}

4.Dimenslon/R ¥ * 40.1 x 20.1 x 37.3mm
5.Weight/s® : 569




lock whan fixing a metal part.

60HB3 60HB3A 60FLZ3 Apply a little amount of T43 thread

b

¥ # ~ HEHANEEETFRENARTIEERE)
| I CAUTION
© (wm O | 0
Socket button head screw Washer Linkage rod{E)
SRS ORI (MIxBmm] x 4 WE( & 5x & Tod 2mim) x 2 B (E) & 1.96x2mm x 1 A!m:yﬂ:nl;:;mhhd thamrﬁi““
@I‘B are fixed with glue.
W' H—-ERINMACAESRESCLED
Bearing Washer Ball link
W I Tadmm) x 2 (& 5 & Txd.Smm) x 2 BO0 W x 2

ﬁs« II:I'I‘Wm @ |

M4 i RIEE (Mexdmm) x 1 Washer
@ u BE( 43 & 550 Imm] x 2
Plaase fasten the elevator ball link and
%Er'ﬂ“ @{II “ &c%un;n screws all the m‘; in. e
{ & 3x & 4x1.5mm] x 2

REMESERRERTNY -

i

Elevator ball link
O SRR R x 1 )
L

Control shaft collar
BRRE (S 5x & 8.3x14.5mm) x1

© O»

Linkage rod(E)

Linkage ball B Approx. 47mm x 1 on the out
IR B3] | & 4.75x8.7Tmm) x 1 ARE 4Tmm x 1 %
Socket screw

By T (M2, SxBmm) x 1

Elavator ball link
FERENNA

‘Washer
Ha
{ & S & Tl Sman)

‘Washer
1]
[ & 3x & 5.5x0.3mm)

Socket button head screw

2'!?9};1“!! I

11




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.

A B 0 R BT AR )

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the scraws
ane fixed with glue.
 B-RRTERLERANEEE LS

Assembling Umbrella Gear :

Please note to push the gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the gears mesh with each
other smoothly. Tall boom moun

WEERE  ERPONNBETD - DERERSTNE - s R

GoAT1)
© U

R 4x & Sxdmm) x 2

© (o

Socket button head self

tapping scraw
SR TR B B (T2x8mm) x 2
Tail boom mount{L)
EEOER(Z) . p;l
Bearing salf ta rg SCrawW
¥RIATERRES
L B & 2% & 1 Bxdmam) x 2 )
| © [
Socket scraw Bearing Bearing Socket scraw Tail umbralla gear
kmnmwmm MR ¢ 12x § 18xdmm) x 2 H#( o 5x & 10ndmm) x 2 A TR R R (M3 xSmm]xd WEWEENE & 124 Se10mm x 1

Bearing
o
& 1% ¢ 16xdmm

Tall umbrella gear B
BRI
& 12 Ax1Ex10mm

12




60HT6

@ (o

Collar scraw
R (MZxBmm){ B 3mm) x 2

(-

Collar scrow

© ]
Gollar A
RN A & 2x & Ixdeam) x 2

O

Bearing
R ¢ 7= o 1ixdmm) x 2

C 1l

Slide shaft
EREWRE( S 8x & TxAT.6mm) x4

Bearing
B & 2.5 & 7.2 8mm) x 8

©  (m

Socket button head scrow
R (M2 5xBmm] x &

©

Socket collar scraw
\ AR AR (M 3xBmm) x 2

RS MoBmm)| F 8 4.3mm) x 2

| |

Thrust bearing

A ER( ¢ 5x ¢ 10xdmm) x 2

Bearing

R & 8x & 10x3mm) x 4

Washer

[ 3x ¢ Bximm) x 2 D:U

© 1)) i

M4 Set screw MR 2

M4 1 R (Mdxdmim) x 1 W J
(fm AT
Socket button haad screw

S ORI (M3xSmm]) x 1

Washer

Linkage ball A

IR AMZLEY & 47508, 18mm) x ¥

P |-

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.

- BERANEERFREAARTQARRE

ﬁ

Already assembled by Factory.
Before fiying, please check if the screws

Cp
"' are fixed with glue.
Ot PEEERE . & RAINRRERAISC S e

60HT2A

Socket collar screw

7 y

AEA R R (M3xiTmm) x 2

M3 Nut

MR Socket collar scrow

BEATUREEER
Wxi Tmm

Socket collar screw
BESTURERSR
MIxBmm

& B & 10xdmm

Washer
L1
& Bx & 1000.3mm

Bearing

7

ﬁ'ﬁ" a"u; Tall rotor holder,
RERRE

& Bx & 10x3mm

CAUTION
-&ﬁ.l

unsmoothly.

BENS
R RTEELTE -

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened,

please use suitable amount of T43 on
the thread. Over tighten the screw will
cause the operation of control link

RS M2XBmm i BN ER AR DE - 1
TA3MABEE - BEAREEN

CAUTION
N m

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little

Tail pitch bell

Socket button head scraw

HREA TR
W2 Sxfanam

sure the gears mesh with
other smoothly.

T -

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear to the
end at a fixed position, to make

aach

gg g ERPBOAENBERL - MBR

{
i
|

Linkage ball A
HEA (M2x3.5) { $ 4.7528.18mm)]

. ¥

Tail rotor holder
ERREE
Collar scrow
. Imm)
> :m [F8& ) ! E';": aring
Collar screw ollar 4
BRM-B(F8Imm) REIRAKA LR A e
WiZxEmm & 2x & Indmm M4 Set screw
M4 R
M drmim
Tail roter hub

Socket collar screw
BEEMTEERENE
M3x17mm

While assembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread. Please
do not use R48 anaerobics retainer or other
high strength glue to aveid damages while
maintenance or repairs.

HURBEAEN  NEFARO T BHBEFERT L - B8

EEREETSERRBHLBSAR - LERO#EES
EEFE2HE-

&mmn [ e
iR

After complate the tail
rotor assembly, please
ehack if it rotates
smoothly.

RERAAREAR

13




Apilj a |lttle amount of T43 thread
, leck whan fixing a matal part.
BENREEETNEARETINE RS

Al assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

T - BEAE TS -

ocket scraw

B 0y T
M3xi2mm

Socket ul;l;;plng scraw

CAUTION
Already assembled by Factary.
Before flying, please check if the screws
ars I'hmd with glua.
CB-RRENRETERREED D

Whan assembiling Into the tall boom, please
apply some oll on the surface, to make it
smoaoth durfra.lhi assembling and keep it
wrtrr.al with torque tube for smooth

!Mﬂl‘-’:‘ - ABMBERRD - CIRETIERNESOD
MEADRERED - REESERE -

When assembiling the tall boom,
please alm at the fixing hole & 5.1
SARERNIERNEEE« SAUEL

M3 Specialty T~
RENTME washar
Tdxidmm MIAED
ke W S A ﬁ@/
[ |
Tall contrdl gulde MIxz2mm
RIENRAER.
3K CF Horizontal
Ball link stabllizer Stabilizar
mrm IK M TN g-'g;ﬂ]
Aluminum tail boom
R
Tall boom brace sat &25mm
EE%E P
]
3.;":“ Aot Socketcollar screw Q
Carbon fiber tail M3 lmﬁﬁ!llli
contmlrush Maxzimm
e I|I3 Wl:hlrsuhlllur mount M3 3#“""!‘
60HT4A Hiom (2 A siabizor mount
Ball li f x g Ex REETE stabilizer moun
meE & 2x ¢ Bxc2mam | B EEEE
3K CF Vertical stabilizor
Rl BT

s .

Socket collar screw
T 0 0 R (M3 x22mim) x 2

O |

M3 Specialty washar
MMM BT (e3neBxlmmin2

© | jw-

Sockat scraw
A TR S (MIXEmm) x 2

© |

M3 washer
MIETE] (¢ 3n g Bximm) x 2

60HTSA

TIPTOFIXTHE TORQUE TUBE mueEREEaER

Pléase apply some CA glua to fix bearing on the torque tubae, aveld CA glue from the dust oF may cause
the bearing stuck. When asgembling into the tail boom, please apply soma oll and usa the attachad
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torqua tube into the tail boom horizontally.

BELDE CA SR DER RS L !ﬁ.GAiﬁﬂ'lﬂmﬂ&lmﬁﬂﬂmR FEAREPH - RIS
A - FIE WS E SR AR e BT R R PRI IR

Torque tube mount helper

E Boaring oll HMeutral polnt { PYC packing tube)
ﬁ .E;uum s a‘.‘; '?‘m',ﬁah; Ty Tarque tube
W P T FE 3}{ : J{" PR T
T T T T e — e E—— e e ]
e T ik = T f L T
1!
Tube front l Tube end
] i B8
Torgue tube bearing halder
Sl oll Inside the tall boom  Bearing Trim 5~Tem []
o e el

il !

I O

Boaring
o 8x g 14xdmm x1

© [

Sockat salf tapping screw
BEArULE KRS (T4x10mmxd

Od=

Ball link
BO0MEIYT x 2
\,

(60HT6]

&cﬂmlon
Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere
with torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.

EggﬂﬂEEﬂEﬂIEEHNHHH$E&EEE#EH

Socket collar scrow Sockat scraw &cﬁt’mﬁu
BE AT E R M 3c22mm) x 2 R T R (M3 2mm) x4
After moving the tail control rod adjustment
ﬂ] Q:I] sleeve to recommanded position, glue the sleeve
to carbon tall control rod with instant glue.
M2 Spocialty washer M3 Nut ERMYEETRENESREIES DHERTHFEEZRE
MR TR & 3 s Bx2mm) x 2 | MImm x4 RERETY S SR ERENEEE -

14




60HB3 GOHTIA
© [mmm|| (o) | © [Jum
\ mmmim:n ol e TN e e et 12
(o
Socket button head scraw

ApzlulﬂﬂumunlﬂTﬂthnH
, lock when fixing a metal part.
BEERMEERTNEDARTHERD)

Already assambled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if the screws
are flxed with glue.

- EROEREHERRETELD

Tall boom fixing screw
EEHEmE

Sockat bution
head collar screw
EERA TR EEMIxSmm

Sockatscra
HEARARR
M3x1Zmm

M3 Washer

M3
G ¥ndEximm

————

= =

£

One-way bl.lrfni shaft
MR o fx o 1234 Tmm) X1

Jm

Flat head self tapping scraw
S O S TR (T 3xEmim) X

L

Autorotation tall drive gear st
Go0SE B R IR (121T)

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing
and check the concentricity of the bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to aveid the bearing
stuck or heavy load at ene sude and cause slip.

LRBEHRLNEEEENEOEREE T ENENTIEEN
R DBEEN-EIEYEe SR BT 0T -

CMC Slant thread
maln drive gear
FEER(1ET)

MR ¢ 1205 1821 6mm

Flat head self tapping
screw
_}ﬂ!ﬁﬁ!ﬁalﬂ

s IxBmm
U o

Bearing
BE
o 12x4 18xdmm

i+ Plaase fasten the screws to the
N

2 | ©2.5 holes of the slant mailn gear.
AR T e 5 2554

15



When tightening the main blade fixing
screw, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and
result in danger.

DRBBERMABRA " RERARE

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(0.5)

BRE - TEBHS{0.5)
& 10.1% 5 14x0.5mm

Spare part :
Main shaft spacer{0.3)

B TR0
& 10.1x4 14x0.3mm

Swashplate Leveler
TEEAEN

i
}/Hmi:onul

Iy Laval

Swashplate
+F8

ATY

Sacket collar scraw

BEArmBERLS
Mdx2Smim

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.
BRONEEETRENNETAMMRD)

AER"
Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check Iif the screws

are fixed with glue.
;ﬁﬂ?ﬁ Vip=-RRONRTAERRESELS

60FLH4A

'Fl Main Blade Fixing Screw
© [F—m=

Sockat collar screw
P T R R (Mot S x 2

il

M4 Nut
| MR x2

60HB6

Socket collar scrow
R e AR A M2 0mem) x 1

© @

M3 Nut
| M3 =1

60FLH5 |

Spare part:

Main shaft spacer(0.5) Mailn shaft spacer(0.3)
W& ERB0.I)
(& 10.1x & 14x0.3mm) x 1

EEBN0.5)
{410.9% 4 14x0.5mm) x 1

CNC Slant thread
main drive gear
HEER(118T)

Before setting up the Gpro FBL system, please smooth meshing, and avoid i

use a swashplate leveler to level out the mﬁgﬁﬁﬁaln arn t';'ﬁ"g:n ""@I-

sw;sh p!a‘t‘n. Adju:t the Iunhgtlh ufisalnru I"I:I kage y lead to unusual wear. “ e

rod to make sure the swashplate is lavele IOT [HES= - g ' n

before start setting up Gpro to ensure Gpro ﬁ;&n&%a I]EE . %ﬂg SR x4

provides the best performance. o HREREZRRTIEN °

Gprof THRE - BEOEA+TRAERLET il

gﬁ  ERESEREE EE'I'?E&“&HHFHR T

I8 - g%gﬁwﬂliﬁﬂlﬂ'ﬁ B R RGproftiT Linkage )
i ENw - ) | m@ e oxesximm | B#R(0K o 1.96x32mm} x 2

Tha lower edge of main gear nead
with lower edge of
ar. This will ensure

to be lined
pinion

16




7.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tZz&xES

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tZEnEE
Press this latch to allow the

— battery to slide out alungllhu rail.
Please fix the 2 batteries on the m%ggmw g
battery mount evenly. - 1,

MROATEEERRREL -

Hook and loop tape sty Battery mount
mE _ e tnuE’m

. Hook and loop tape
Ltﬁﬁ!

: Hook and loop tapa W
attery fuzz Battary
B LHS\E ExD

SHEAD

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a "click” is
heard to make sure the battery mounting plate is latched.
RELETHRRE RN, - 20 BE " HE - SRERREEAEE.

|

== = L . — |
8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION sSHgmRas

O

Option equipmant
HRE

mﬂ' recelver

3GX foam tape g
IGXE HE ;

1. Consult the following diagram for Gpro installation
direction, with arrow pointing toward nose ortail of
helicopter. Gpro neads to be mounted flat on gyro
mounting platform, away from vibration sources.

2. Two pleces of foam mounting tape can be used if
haelicopter experiences vibration induced flight instability.
However, if this still doesn't cure the problem, please
check the helicopter mechanles and minimize mechanical
vibrations, or reduce the headspeed.

3. Please secure with genuine factory issued double sided
anti-vibration mounting tape.

1.GproBHTARSHET - FREREABSARTARE - XTEBE
FENEEER r EEMREDE -

ZANRREEERENAN - BRARTFREE - TRGproFH RN
BEEER S04 REEARREREENEZENRE -

IRERFEENERANNERDE -

17



Optlon equipmaent
ECE

Bltt-Er sorial connector
BREREER

Castle Edge HV 80 Brushless ESC
Castle Edge HV B0 RIS ®

6A External BEC 1
Option equipment b Py
E:,f"“’ SAIRABEC ol G

Optlon equipment

54 1
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #m3z AUGN

(/4

Canog
!-.P]"

T i

18



11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ®FafidskEEm

Carbon fiber tall control pushrod
Approx. 658mm x 1
B R 658mm x 1

I
L]
¥

PARTS IDENTIFICATION zatis®

Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM  Gpro BT RMAR
——— L)+
g ANTI ANTZ DATA sov =
Remote receliver 2 Nitro imﬂrnnr sensor
L mEER2 — R E SRS
Remote recelver 1 Data port/ Bluetooth device Mini USE
— = L T 0SB T G T (BTHDY) Minl USB S I
[
> o] AlLERON
e e cowon
THROTTLE  Recolver
Remote receiver 3;% RUDDER ~ MEE
HExR o SENSITIVITY
o R pirey
L——ESE cH1 AEA
L &9E cH2 mEa
L g3® ons ama
‘—@E RUD 75eie

AL
QO
PAIRING  STATUS

ETHo

Bluatooth device
EFSEBE(BTHI)

Option equipment|
MR

19




12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING kxERERtizkERE ALIGN ///

Turn off Revelution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

[HEFFEREN MR EEETMH - DEDREE FOREMNBRESETE" FRE NN ERREEERM - REENESNGE FERE RN - BT
ETEEOIBEE « 2B FERATENADERERETTENRN - HINEREEREE - EEEERAEDESIN 0 « RENSTEHR
[EfEEEME QT - MMERRCINRE - W2aE - YRE"EEE" - MERN 70% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ROPIUESEE

After the &ym is enable and under non-Head lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch assembly is as
photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

PERREABEMRE - TESFRUESILT - JEANHNMAE PichZHIBEHEEOE - S PitchZEEEEORHRNRESH SN0 RERUFIE -

Approx.10mm
§10mm

Tail servo hom |
JEE ¢ LA

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO Rssisersase

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEREAEOOER  EFRRINHIE - REERAEREEE - EERmReRE L REs S HmsE -

'gll mg;lqu direction '::1'" dlrlc::pnfnr
leE RESMSENRS

20



13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iaRRs5RBrIME ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmRi7is

GENERAL FLIGHT
=T
Throte PRch
ool R
5 w 2"
4 a5%
B0%—~ GSHevaing *
3| son-esnam +5
2 4%
gi] FoLowemtad 2"~
m ---------------------------- 1
—
m ...... L] i i :
1 i | I
1 2 3 4 5
Throttie Cu Flight)
Pitch and Rotation Speed PIchiURSER®
TIP:It is recommendad to use a lower pitch
i —a—FY satting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
Stick position at low/Throttla 0%/Pltch-2 ~0 ° This will allow for better power.
BB ERBPIONPich2"~0 | ERER RS RANER N
FERCHE Pitch - FEE EER NN -

3D FLIGHT spfrmiTa=t >

IDLE 1:5PORT FLIGHT |
Throtse Pich
e Rt
5 100% 10 =412
4 5%
3 T +5
2 T5%
1 8% -5
BOOK, |- === o= emmmmmmmm ey
BO% ;
TS - qmmmmommmeeon ' [
0% [ ---ee | S H ;
A S
1 2 3 4 5
R+ b
[1DLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throtta Pich
Eile i
| e
85% Middie .
> 100% Low -
1 100%E -1z

Stick position at low/Throttie 100%/Pitch-12"
EREREPI00%PHch12"

&mnuu 1. Pitch range : Approx, +15°
& B | 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration
and r mutnrglaarfunnanm.
3. Satting the throttle to provida a highar speed is praferable to
Increasing the pitch too high.
1. (Pitch BT £15° -
2/ MENE - SRSEORBTRIREEE - Throttle Cu
3. HHAANERBENRESLT - BRRBRANNE - ettty

21

i = e —
B | mrmmmmmm e

-
K e




14.RCM-BL750MX 530KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE REDHE#EER ALIGN //

RCM-BL750MX 530KV MOTOR RCM-BL7T50MX 530KV fR8IM

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latast, cutting edge technology available
today. It features exceptional levels of high-toerque power. The 750MX utilizes an 10-pole cutrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled
Ndfeb extra strong magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also Included is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low
friction, double ZZ high efficlency bearing. The 750MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
delivering high torque to RC models.

AN RENTH R HROEREE - REENGDNE - RE 121808 - 10 8 8FHLRNRERRET SN RERNEHE - HERIjE0n
ZZ EEWiEmER RN - RRE -« #0H - SRT - EREGrHRRRELGD-ME -

[T

| SPECIFICATION  Ri##

KV KV (# S30KV(RPMN) Input voltage BEASE |125

Stator Arms il Ig ] 12 Magnet Poles wigms 10

Max continuous current B RER 100A Max instantaneous current BAEMER | 165A[5sec)
Max confinucus power mAGRDE 4400w Max instantaneous power BARAMINE | T260W(550c)
Dimension R Shaft ¢ 6x52xa7.6mm | Weight B8 | Approx. 452g
ILLUSTRATION #&H®RTEE

O Powwr
Lol &

Y

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates In right direction.
ERESRNEFRERNNE RSN TREE - SRENENEN - AEEENSFRERNERTREHNNT -

15.6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 6sASMESUBEC{ERIRE ALIGIN //

+ Input veltage: DCT.4V 2eall Lithium battery - Output voltage: DC5.8Y - Max. Continuous Current: 6A - Integrated power switch
and voltage Indlcator meter - Utilizes a linear design, resulting in no interference to the recelver. - Including a 5A 5.1V two-way
step-down Voltage Regulater - Size: 60x34x15mm - Weight: 31g(including wire sat)

+ i A EE :DC 7.4V 2CELL £ - ISHEE :DC 5.8V - BARNKLHER 6 RS - ARAURMBREEETRINE - SEERtt - RTERURmERY

* {i5A 5AVHERER - BT 60x34x15mm - I :31g (SHE)
WIRING ILLUSTRATION: Connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator between the gyre and the rudder servo.
HRTEE - 5.1V WERE B IER i DU R 2R - iy e —

Theottls Signal
[Recehrun)
AR

Connga Bgha B T.8%
Grwen Bghe [R5 Full
BATTERY W -——|
L2 ] CHd
&g =
[ =
==
INSTRUCTION:

1. Auto-detectin gbaaltaqro meter display Iighl:n If the entire fivedight array is illuminated, the battery is fully charged. When the
voltage drops balow 7.6V, the three mn lights will be tu off. Use caution, the hnthurr can only be safely used for a single
flight. When only the red light is on ry voltage is drained, and must be fully recharged before use. Do not attempt to
operate the el during this oond'ltlun

2. Some servos such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servos are not capable of handling
6V. Please connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voﬂaan ragulatur to avold the servo damaged. if you are using a servo that can
accept 6V input, the regulator is not required.

3. When using a speed controllar with BEC output, you must remove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.

4. If the recelver does not have enough channels or an available secket, you can use a Y-type servo hamess to share any channel
with an existing connection.

1. FERARRETIE - BEAFTBORARANEREER - RTREE Fullllﬁﬁhﬂ EADERRREEE 7.6V (3MIRERN) - TS
RONAWBIREWERFED | ML ERENNE Empty ERTE « FHED
2, EDitao ML - Futlbu mt m‘l 9253.9254.0255.9256 % - K!ﬂ&ﬂﬂﬁﬁiﬁiﬂ‘ﬂéﬂﬂﬁlﬁ'liﬂf? e G 68 P i R St B BR B N 2 S0 5.V R
HEEEEFWMHHHW!EHM! .

3. ¥R BEC ﬁ&;lﬂﬁﬂ #ﬂﬁﬂ}!ﬂ BEC i tHab el ks |

4. SHEUACESHROREEILE - THE—EE8 Y REE - BEEENRE—AE - E5ME BEC B TR —MBE Y MR L -

MOTE : When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to aveid the connector come off or the wire broken when the helicopter
rotates (vibration); do not operate in rain or moisture environment to avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

R DERERZHSEEER LHEAIERRERREREFRRENE BTN PEERDENTER DR RS EETnE -

22



16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mismifrmgsmE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING m{TaimsEsmmusmnT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through

simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below lllustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ERMERNRREIMEORELIE - BREART - BEETSERERIORE  —EREY « BREOEE5E
mggguwum FBERBERE FEERT - RESESENRE - TRNEE - BYTFEITRENEE

1.EERRNETHROTNSARESEANE) - THERAOBRNESS -

2 BRFETROEENEDTORMESTOTE) - TEEREEMEAE - BRES - AEREERTERALSH
fE5 -

LEERTUADEEEE - MESRTHITRER - FlEEEEERDMESBREY -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lustration BT

==\ =
*,::iﬂqii-;* ;;{\q':}q — Ilu;uﬁh'lt ng élght —
f Ui w=— Aileron &/} Iéﬁﬁ-ﬁf
o 4 R o . Rotate left Rotate right
| @ =) St =

8 x"r'D ﬁ/r' =N\ 4
{’igg ;]—Iwntorﬂﬁmﬂﬁ]r %EuE

e n" e .I = fg?z
Fy S s -,
'.._‘x 1" = '1¢$5‘ b 6 ‘1}5‘
B o 1) - o P
(£33 [ Throttie mr ] [Bi=4E)
b il =
| == lﬁ.- g ! I%{
YR, Ay

f 8 e " B
*=p ) [Rudder 5B ] 1)
W i '_:.}'L' .|_ lﬁ_‘,-

23



FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  {THSs:ER

. i 5
: When arriving at the flying field

@Check If the screws are firmly tightened.
BCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OHEZHE-S82SHE?
OREBNERERLESES -

Ifthera are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their fraquencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency Interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
EEER TS H MRS - AHEEAMOEE - EEDEMNEEEFAOSE « 18 E0050 58 560 TS WA b N -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR =iflFLLIEE
AT

ATT
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
fraquency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick is set at
turn on the transmitter. the lowest position.
ESMEMIEERGEEMEDER - M7 e EENSPIEEE HEaMErEERENUE -
HIER -
@Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
* Check the movement. CHRREERESEEL RS0
« BHPERRIE -1 CERRREEREENTERN -
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SRR S 8 ErEAREE MEE R ER i E R E R RAT -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to pravant vibration feedback from the ground to Gpro, rasulting in over-corrections.
HEARERLIRENE  RRELERBDRECERSE - BERATNHRRARMEERE A X ERT RS FHGpro - BERTERS

HASENBEEE -
Rubber skid
stoppers Installed
HLBEBE =
CAUTION
AN

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gpro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, halicopter will titt immediately after liftoff.

HAAMNER - +TETEESCreRRUOER - +TRNAMAONE - RRDERESTEFESKTRE  ERRREMEA 00 ARE -
TWPEAD | ERAN-ETFRSESNTRN  EMWESSESREREE  —HONETEESANER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRWSETFENA%R

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on cne blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raisa the throttla stick slowly and stop just bafora the halicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning bladas fram the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate In the same path, It does not need to adjustment. If one blade s
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. AEMSEEHO—TESE RGNS - B LARSNGETE CRGRER SRR ERENE -

2 BRSPS DM E L - EREEETE - ERARSHRETHNE -

LFERFRRNBEDRERNEBNEEEENG - ITREAE TEUR—SZRNEENRESSE "B 68N - ROATHRENS) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.

b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a R ETERRIAG) ERR A TURE(PITCHYEX « MREDFCEREISLE -
b SRR RN B £ N2 TIRIE(PITCHER) - W RDFCIEHTIEL -

CAUTION
Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keop away from the helicopter at a A

distance of at least 10m. =
MENNIEREHN - BEDERAEDI0DRIEN -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations, Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERSTENNDENERD - HFNEENE0E - ORENNINREIER -

ERENEE - BE—TPitchREEEENERAANS5~6"

Color mark HEREWNTER

24




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE WiTHRNER

@During the operation of the hellcopter, please stand approximately 10M dlagonally behind tha hellcopter.
OmiTe - AEERREDR0SR -

AEE
£3IMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

£3For flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movemant and directions are corract when hovering.
OEENINEEEANNED
OMTROES - TUFACREREHSRBSEFESIER -

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BEEnERERITEBSRERT -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE PR
{E&When the helicopter bagins to lift-off the ground, slowly

'ﬂ'.a.'ﬂ'

raduca tha throttle te bring the helicopter back down. f‘ﬁ “ﬁ d ':'; 15* J "‘

Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle =

smoothly. '<‘
YT REAEREINN - BEREMERAET - SRR RRLE

AU TREBTREHIEHER - | Modo1| | Modo2 |

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAFAREZHRE

1.Ralse the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left ‘i ) ‘H
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in | +3 '}l-ﬂ
the apposite diraction to fly back to Its ariginal position. N ]ii

1.6 R BPIER -

LEEHAMEER - ERA®ANEE/GS -  AEOEREDENT I Mode 1
ARERLIEERANONRRONE -

|&ﬂ&w‘|aﬁ @If the nosea of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OEERANRERER - BEEDPLEREE - REERECOHUENERANESS102REREEE -
ORNEAMREGCE - WLERHAA - THEANE10LRIREEE -

i, ] i on et '..#‘.
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7SmieisfEss &gf =
&
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. i =
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move »‘v ey 4‘* ‘i ) ‘
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original """" “ﬁf* ) """' ’%r-f*_’:?"'.
position. ﬂ _ c
s Rl & TN Rl
1.8 @A EDMES -
LHHEARBNERTRS MaSEREAED S RARERESHARARDOBRFG N - | Mod-1| | Mode 2 |
STEP 4

After you are familiar with a|l actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to Increase your accuracy.
WERWE STEP1~3 BIFERET + TEIE I 0 0 0 1 L0 ) O R M P R R

17 + RLIMDOCR R PR ORI S -

&¥ou can draw a smaller circle when iou get more famlliar with the actions.
ORI N0 R FERNE « SR LB R

o i
Narrow the circle.
e

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE ®®RER#SETMRESIE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

WIRRESTEP1-4EMEMET « HEEMEHARNILRRRSSTER -4 - 28 - BEHARAFCREASERE -

T

25




17.TROUBLESHOOTING Ri{ThikiRIEER

AUGN ///4

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right
Input response
il A 5 T B R

Problem Cause Solution
Erd R -] B 4| ]
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even ust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | Jrackingis Off length RHOFCRAMAR
BERE PITCHENSRRRRT
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
Excessive pitch 5 degrees.
FERMPITCHER
Headspeed too low WROFCEMEMEPIchE) + 4~55
ZRNNERE
Hovering th ruétl- curve is too low m%m% hovering point on
R RS TR P S D 60%%)
Hover
gl
Not enough pi . ust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
EENEOPITCHRE g
Headspeed too high WRDFCEENIEPiteh)) + 4~58
TEANERN
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
AR B RER transmitter (around 60%)
W ¢ R RS TR PR (KD 60 %6)
Drifting of tail oaw;f; during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder
ng s EeULEERS ERRT
Rdde AR —BEE Hﬂgﬁﬂm Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Response gﬁa T - M - S
' g BRI T
REES Fan e T T
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle ErrEmRnnEs RHERERFE NS
REREEMNERICROESR -
Elevator and aileron action Swashplate gain in flight
causes helicopter to oscillate paramaters is too high, Lower swashplate gain.
forward/backward or left/right. | causing escillation. B+ TRBENE
Oscillation E;E;q Elﬁﬂ'ﬁlﬁﬂ R Hﬁi;ﬁﬁ?-l-?“!!ﬂ.l cEE
during flight =
RiTHE
mﬁphr Tﬂmhlu (nods) m{twn, or slm:lr.'!:!mn'lml links :;p:;ﬁu:;,ﬂhﬁg:k, or linkage balls.
ELEET 00 - MEEE
Hal itches up durin Swashplate gain in flight
Drifting forwat i fllght or seran Inpﬂt paramater is too low. Increase swashplate gain.
during flight | causes helicopter to drift RESHEH+FRSERE ]
TR HERITAFA rEERNDERE
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right Flying style or flight response
input response setting or Flight Parameteris :;;;:*;M“ﬂ_;:]' orflight response.
MEREE TR R RS too low. WA
Control R ORPORGRSARTEARE
Response
BEEE

Flying style of flight response
or Flight Parameter is too high.

RTENPORTREERTEERE

Lowaer flying style or flight response.
RERTERRRTESN

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealer.

HEMEHLIHES  DRBEEOENRR  BEIHECROEOAERORFENNIREOERRT -

26



\
WL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {82 {&:
Length/{§ 55 :1350mm
Height/#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/=E K H:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EiERBEE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ R REH:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/[5iEBREE-14T

Main Drive Gear/Eg#§:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E BB 5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/ER B ®83:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEi§{@ B H;: 1:9.33:4.73
Weight(With Motor)/22 {8 & (= %) 3310g
Flying Weight/2K&E: Approx. 5200g

360mm

O EEEFARTA BRI S]
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2014.Jul. 1500834



